Haringey Council

NOTICE OF MEETING

Special Licensing Sub Committee

MONDAY, 22ND JUNE, 2009 at 19:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD
GREEN, N22 8LE.

MEMBERS: Councillors Edge, Patel and Thompson

AGENDA

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
2. URGENT BUSINESS

It being a special meeting of the Sub Committee, under Part Four, Section B,
Paragraph 17, of the Council’s Constitution, no other business shall be considered at
the meeting.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority
at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and
nature of that interest at he commencement of that consideration, or when the interest
becomes apparent.

A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the
member’s judgement of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent,
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct.



4, SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE (PAGES 1 -2)

The Chair will explain the procedure that the Committee will follow for the hearing
considered under the Licensing Act 2003. A copy of the procedure is attached.

5. THE OLD ALOYSIANS, ST ALOYSIUS COLLEGE, SPORTS FIELD, HURST
AVENUE, HORNSEY, LONDON, N6 5TX (PAGES 3 - 58)

To consider the application for a new Club Premises Certificate.

6. PLACE TROCADERO, 12 ST LOYS ROAD, TOTTENHAM, LONDON, N17 (PAGES
59 - 150)

To consider the application for a new Premises Licence.

Yuniea Semambo Natalie Cole

Head of Member Services Principal Committee Coordinator

5™ Floor (Non Cab

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 22 JUNE 2009 

Councillo rs:   Edge, Pat el and Thom pson 

 

In  at t endance:   The Applicant s and t heir  represent at ives, Joyce Golder  (Legal 

Of f icer), Dale Barret t  (Lead Licensing Of f icer), Derek Pearce 

(Noise Enforcem ent  Of f icer), Po lice Represent at ives, Nat alie 

Cole (Clerk) and o t her  Council Of f icers 

 

15 Mem bers o f  t he pub lic 

 

SLSC01.   

 

ELECTION OF CHAIR  

 RESOLVED t hat  Councillo r  Pat el act  as Chair  for  t h is 

m eet ing. 

 

 

 

SLSC02.   

 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 There w ere no apo log ies for  absence. 

 

 

 

SLSC03.   

 
URGENT BUSINESS  

 There w ere no declarat ions o f  in t erest  in  relat ion t o 

it em s on t he agenda. 

 

 

 

SLSC04.   

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

SLSC05.   

 

SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  

 The Com m it t ee not ed t he sum m ary o f  procedure. 

 

 

 

SLSC06.   

 
ORDER OF AGENDA  

 RESOLVED t o  vary t he order  o f  agenda t o 

accom m odat e t he Police Represent at ives in  

at t endance.  The m inut es w ill show  t he it em s in  t he 

order  in  w hich t hey appear on t he agenda. 

 

 

 

SLSC07.   

 
THE OLD ALOYSIANS, ST ALOYSIUS COLLEGE, SPORTS 

FIELD, HURST AVENUE, HORNSEY, LONDON, N6 5TX 

 

 The Old Aloysians, St  Aloysius College, Sports Field, 

Hurst  Avenue, Hornsey, London, N6 5TX 

 

RESOLVED t hat  t h is it em  be deferred unt il a fu t ure 

hear ing.  Due t o  st and ing orders t he m eet ing cou ld 

not  cont inue past  22:00 hrs. 

 

Clerk’s not e: The Old  Aloysians Applicat ion w as 

considered at  t he Licensing Sub-Com m it t ee held  on 

7
t h
 Ju ly 2009. 

 

 

 



MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 22 JUNE 2009 
 

SLSC08.   

 
PLACE TROCADERO, 12 ST LOYS ROAD, TOTTENHAM, 

LONDON, N17 

 

 The Com m it t ee received an Applicat ion for  a new  

Prem ises License for  Place Trocadero, 12 St  Loys 

Road, Tot t enham , London, N17 and not ed t he 

represent at ions m ade by t he Police, Noise Team  and 

Fire Aut hor it y. 

 

Clerk’s not e: The Com m it t ee ad journed at  19:45 unt il 

19:55 t o  allow  in t erest ed part ies t o  liaise w it h  each 

o t her and agree a sm all num ber o f  speakers t o  

represent  t hem . 

 

The Com m it t ee not ed t he fo llow ing com m ent s f rom  

in t erest ed par t ies in  ob ject ion t o  t he Applicat ion: 

• Concerns t hat  no ise d ist urbance, ant i-social 

behaviour  and lit t er  w ould  cont inue t o  b light  

t he area. 

• The lack o f  arrangem ent s t o  deal w it h  

excessive rubbish w hich had been dum ped 

behind t he prem ises. 

• The prem ises displayed no o f f icial opening 

hours. 

• Pat rons o f t en double-parked t heir  veh icles in 

t he st reet s t o  st op and t alk w it h pat rons 

out side t he prem ises, causing obst ruct ions. 

• Pat rons gat hered out side t he prem ises and 

d id  not  appear t o  use t he facilit ies inside. 

• Pat rons had been w it nessed ur inat ing in  t he 

area near  t he prem ises. 

• Police t im e w as being w ast ed at t end ing t he 

prem ises. 

• Pat rons appeared t o  purchase alcohol f rom  

nearby shops and dr ink it  out side t he 

prem ises. 

• There w as no ise dist urbance f rom  m achines 

w it h in  t he prem ises. 

 

The Com m it t ee not ed t he fo llow ing in form at ion 

f rom  Derek Pearce, Noise Enforcem ent  Of f icer : 

• There w ere concerns about  no ise d ist urbance, 

clear ly f rom  pat rons at t end ing t he prem ises, 

and lat e n ight  opening. 

• The grant ing o f  any licence t o  p lay m usic m ust  

be condit ioned t o  ensure it  can not  be heard 

f rom  neighbour ing prem ises. 

• The prem ises appeared t o  sell alcoho l w it hout  

a licence. 

• There w ere no air -condit ion ing un it s inside 

 

 



MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 22 JUNE 2009 
 

t he prem ises; t herefore t he door  w as alw ays 

open, exposing resident s t o  no ise. 

 

The Com m it t ee not ed t he represent at ion m ade by 

PC Green, Met ropo lit an Police Of f icer , includ ing: 

• The area in  w hich t he prem ises w ere sit uat ed 

w as associat ed w it h  drunkenness and 

d isorder . Dispersal and no-dr inking zones had 

been put  in  p lace fur t her  t o  t he com plain t s o f  

local resident s.  In  t he past , w hen Police have 

d ispersed groups gat hered out side t he 

prem ises, observat ion show ed t hat  t he groups 

ret urned inside and, shor t ly af t erw ards, w ent  

back out side. 

• A large am ount  o f  alcohol had been seized 

f rom  t he prem ises desp it e t he Applicant  not  

having a license t o  serve alcohol.  Pat rons had 

been seen purchasing alcohol f rom  inside t he 

prem ises. 

• Mat er ials used or rem oved dur ing bu ild ing 

w orks had been dum ped locally and proved t o 

be f rom  t he prem ises. 

 

The Com m it t ee not ed t he represent at ion m ade by 

Kevin  Clark, London Fire Aut hor it y, includ ing t hat  Mr 

Clark had w r it t en t o  t he Applicant  in  Apr il 2009 

request ing specif ic det ails around f ire safet y p lans 

and had not  received any response f rom  t he 

Applicant . 

 

The Com m it t ee not ed t he fo llow ing com m ent s 

m ade by t he Applicant : 

• Whilst  he em pat h ised w it h  local resident s, 

t hey had not  com plained d irect ly t o  t he 

Applicant . 

• The Applicant  at t em pt ed t o  m ove people on 

w hen t hey gat hered out side t he prem ises and 

on ly allow ed 3 pat rons t o  go out side and 

sm oke at  a t im e. 

• Regard ing excessive rubb ish out side t he 

prem ises, t he Applicant  st at ed t hat  t he 

cont ract ors w ould on ly rem ove 5 bags w hen 

m aking a co llect ion and t hat  o t her  prem ises 

dum ped rubb ish in  t he area.   

 

The Com m it t ee not ed t he sum m ary st at em ent s 

f rom  all in t erest ed par t ies and ad journed t o  

consider  t he Applicat ion. 

 



MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 22 JUNE 2009 
 

RESOLVED 

 

That  t he app licat ion for  a prem ises licence be 

refused for  t he reasons set  out  below : 

 

1.  Refusal 

 

It  w as t he Com m it t ee’s decision t hat  on t h is 

occasion it  w ould  not  grant  a prem ises licence.  The 

Com m it t ee considered t he possib ilit y o f  grant ing a 

prem ises licence and im posing a num ber of  

condit ions, how ever, based on t he quest ions asked 

of  and t he answ ers g iven by t he Applicant  t he 

Com m it t ee w ere not  convinced t hat  t he Applicant  

had fu ll and proper ly considered t he responsib ilit y 

o f  t he Licensing Act  2003.  

 

2. Cr im e and Disorder  

 

There w as no considerat ion in t he app licat ion for 

Closed Circu it  Television (CCTV), Secur it y Indust ry 

Aut hor it y (SIA) approved door supervisors, no ise 

lim it ers or  an appropr iat e area or  po licy regarding 

sm oking. The Com m it t ee w as d isappoin t ed t hat  

desp it e being m indfu l o f  t he ob ject ions t ab led at  

t he m eet ing t he Applicat ion d id  not  seem  t o  appear 

t o  have ent ered in t o  any const ruct ive d ialogue w it h 

any o f  t he resident s or  t he responsib le aut hor it ies 

before t he m eet ing. 

 

3. Safet y 

 

The Com m it t ee heard and expressed concern w it h 

bot h  t he Police and t he Fire Service o f f icers t hat  

appropr iat e clear  and safet y or ient ed arrangem ent s 

had not  appeared t o  have been put  in p lace by t he 

Applicant .  Desp it e t he Applicant  saying he had sent  

a response t o t he Fire Aut hor it y based on t heir  

let t er  o f  27
t h
 Apr il 2009 it  w as clear  f rom  t he 

docum ent s provided in  advance of  t on ight ’s hear ing 

t hat  t he Fire Aut hor it y st ill had out st and ing 

concerns in relat ion t o  f ire safet y at  t he prem ises.  

The Applicant  in  advance of  t on ight ’s Com m it t ee 

should  have ensured t hat  t he concerns w ere dealt  

w it h  rat her  t han at t end ing t on ight  and saying he 

had sent  som et h ing in  t he post . 

 

4. Public Nuisance 

 



MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 22 JUNE 2009 
 

The local resident s also provided exam ples o f  public 

nu isance, specif ically no ise nu isance, lit t er ing and 

ur inat ing in  pub lic. 

 

When asked about  air -condit ion ing in  t he prem ises, 

for  exam ple, how  a su it ab le level of  air  w ould  be 

circu lat ed w hen t he prem ises w as in  at t endance he 

consist ent ly referred t o  opening up a w indow  at  t he 

prem ises desp it e t he fact  it  clear ly st at ed on h is 

operat ing scheduled t hat  doors and w indow s w ould 

be kept  shut  dur ing t he opening hours.  

 

5. Breaches o f  t he Licensing Act  2003 

 

It  w as o f  concern t o  t he Com m it t ee t hat  t he Police 

had specif ically w it nessed previous breaches under 

t he Licensing Act  2003 includ ing pub lic nu isance by 

pat rons f rom  t he prem ises, nam ely ur inat ing and 

let t er ing and general failu re t o  support  t he 

endeavours o f  t he Police and m oving people on in  

t he past .   

 

An applicant  m ust  show  reso lve and com m it m ent  t o  

t he Licensing Act  2003 and m eet  any out st and ing 

concerns and t he Com m it t ee d id  not  feel t hat  t he 

Applicant  has show n t h is. The Applicant  is ent it led  t o 

reapply at  a lat er  dat e and t he Com m it t ee w ould  

encourage h im  t o  ser iously consider  all t he issues 

and concerns raised by t he resident s and 

responsib le aut hor it ies before do ing so. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Cllr  Jayant i Pat el 

Chair  

 

 

 


